

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
CHRISTINA L. BEATTY-WALTERS #981634  
SCOTT J. KAPLAN #913350  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
Oregon Department of Justice  
100 SW Market Street  
Portland, OR 97201  
Phone: (971) 673-1880  
Fax: (971) 673-5000  
Email: Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.state.or.us  
Scott.Kaplan@doj.state.or.us

*Additional counsel listed on signature page*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**DISTRICT OF OREGON**  
**EUGENE DIVISION**

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of Health and  
Human Services, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-00317-MC

**PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and 5 U.S.C.  
§ 705

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ..... 2

I. Introduction..... 2

II. Background ..... 3

    A. Statutory and regulatory framework ..... 3

    B. The challenged rulemaking..... 5

    C. Harms to the States ..... 7

III. Argument ..... 9

    A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. .... 9

        1. The Final Rule is not in accordance with law..... 10

            a. The gag requirement is contrary to the Nondirective Mandate. ....10

            b. The gag and separation requirements contravene the Affordable  
Care Act. ....14

                i. The gag requirement interferes with the provider-patient relationship and  
violates principles of informed consent. .... 14

                ii. The physical separation requirements create unreasonable barriers to medical  
care..... 16

                iii. The Final Rule will decrease access to medically-approved family planning.18

        2. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious in violation of the APA. .. 19

            a. The Supreme Court’s holding in *Rust v. Sullivan* does not give  
HHS license to revive outdated and irrelevant regulations.....20

            b. The gag requirement is arbitrary and capricious.....21

            c. The physical separation requirements are arbitrary and  
capricious. ....27

            d. Elimination of requirements to provide medically-approved  
contraceptive care is arbitrary and capricious.....30

        3. The Final Rule was promulgated without observance of procedure  
required by law. .... 32

    B. The States will suffer irreparable harm absent preliminary injunctive relief. 35

        1. Irreparable harm to Plaintiffs’ sovereign and quasi-sovereign  
interests..... 35

        2. Irreparable harm to the States’ proprietary interests..... 38

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| C.  | The balance of equities and public interest sharply favor preliminary relief. | 41 |
| D.  | Scope of provisional relief .....   | 42 |
| IV. | Conclusion .....  | 45 |

*Appendix 1- List of Submitted Declarations*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Alameda Health Sys. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> ,<br>287 F. Supp. 3d 896 (N.D. Cal. 2017) ..... | 34             |
| <i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                     | 23, 31         |
| <i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Reno</i> ,<br>57 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> ,<br>873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....                                | 27             |
| <i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> ,<br>273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....              | 23             |
| <i>B &amp; D Land and Livestock Co. v. Conner</i> ,<br>534 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2008).....                       | 44             |
| <i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> ,<br>325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018) .....  | 9, 44          |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 682 (1979).....  | 42             |
| <i>California v. Azar</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....  | 35, 39, 42     |
| <i>Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell</i> ,<br>128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015) .....                                 | 42             |
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 402 (1971).....   | 9              |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> ,<br>569 U.S. 290 (2013).....  | 10             |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 179 (1973).....   | 38             |
| <i>Doe v. Trump</i> ,<br>288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....   | 38             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> ,<br>747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                     | 9, 41         |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> ,<br>354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....          | 10            |
| <i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> ,<br>909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018) .....                  | 10            |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....                            | 27            |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                        | 33            |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                 | 19-20, 24, 30 |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 773 (1975).....                                 | 36            |
| <i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> ,<br>878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....                                | 43            |
| <i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> ,<br>909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) .....                         | 25            |
| <i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> ,<br>76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....                                       | 41            |
| <i>King Cty. v. Azar</i> ,<br>320 F. Supp. 3d 1167 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....                           | 24            |
| <i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League</i> ,<br>634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... | 39            |
| <i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> ,<br>838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....               | 41            |
| <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 158 (2007).....                         | 33            |
| <i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....  | 19            |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 374 (1992).....                          | 40            |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>NAACP v. Trump</i> ,<br>315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018) .....   | 43       |
| <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....  | 27       |
| <i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> ,<br>468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....  | 25       |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> ,<br>279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002) .....  | 34       |
| <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> ,<br>683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....   | 32       |
| <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) .....   | 41       |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....  | 20       |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington &amp; N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep't of Health<br/>&amp; Human Servs.</i> ,<br>328 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (E.D. Wash. 2018)..... | 29, 37   |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....  | 30       |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 173 (1991).....  | 4, 20-21 |
| <i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> ,<br>723 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....   | 23       |
| <i>Salt Pond Assocs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,<br>815 F. Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993).....  | 44       |
| <i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> ,<br>709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013) .....   | 9        |
| <i>Short v. Brown</i> ,<br>893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018) .....  | 9        |
| <i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) .....   | 21       |
| <i>Stewart v. Azar</i> ,<br>313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) .....  | 26       |

*Texas v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....44

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....43

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....42

*Watson v. State of Maryland*,  
218 U.S. 173 (1910).....35

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 35, 42

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C.  
§ 702.....39, 40  
§ 705.....1, 9, 42, 44  
§ 706..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... *passim*

Department of Defense and Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education  
Appropriations Act, 2019 and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L.  
No. 115-245, Title II, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070-71 (Sept. 28, 2018).....4, 11, 29

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No.  
104-134, Title II, 110 Stat. 1321, 1321-22 (1996).....4

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 59.5 .....4, 11, 18

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) .....21

65 Fed. Reg. 41281 (June 28, 2000) .....7

65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000).....7, 4, 22, 28

83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018) .....25

83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....1

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Loretta Gavin, Susan Moskosky, et al., Providing Quality Family Planning Services: Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population Affairs, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, 63 Recommendations and Reports No. 4 (April 25, 2014) .....11

Angela Napili, Cong. Research Serv., RL 33644, Title X (Public Health Service Act), Family Planning Program (Aug. 31, 2017).....28

Angela Napili, Cong. Research Serv., RL 33644, Title X (Public Health Service Act), Family Planning Program (Apr. 27, 2018) .....28

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Population Affairs, Title X Family Planning Annual Report , 2017 National Summary (Aug. 2018) .....13

Department of Health and Human Services Office of Population Affairs, Title X Family Planning Annual Report, 2016 National Summary (Aug. 2017) .....17
